

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 32324/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-01-2023 in WA No. 2240/2018 03-01-2023 in WA No. 2241/2018 03-01-2023 in WA No. 2244/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. RAJENDRAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.179851/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179844/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nalini Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Mr. T. Hari Haran Sudhan, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, Adv.
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Akanksha Mehta, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. M.P. Parthiban, learned Advocate-on-Record,

accepts notice for respondents-caveators. Service of notice is waived on them.

Notice be issued to other respondents, returnable in six weeks.

Until further orders, further proceedings in contempt pending before the High Court shall remain stayed.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER