

ITEM NO.11

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20777-
20779/2023

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. RAJENDRAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-10-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Sajan Narian, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1, 2, 5 to 15, 17, 20 to 25, 27-36, 40,
41, 44-48, 50, 51, 54, 55, 58-64, 66-71 and 76 have already
filed counter affidavit.

It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate, Ms.Kanishka
Singh that counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos.1, 2,

contd...

5, 9 to 15, 21 to 23, 25, 27, 29, 31 to 33, 35, 50, 51, 54, 63, 67, 68 and 70 would be adopted by proposed LR. Nos.42.1 to 42.4, 43.1 to 43.3, 81.1 to 81.4 and 99.1 to 99.3. Let the submission be taken on record.

Opportunity of respondent Nos. 16, 18, 19, 26, 37 to 39, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57, 65, 73 to 75, 78 to 80, 82, 84 to 98 and 101 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service report on the proposed respondent No.72.2 from the Ministry of Law & Justice is still awaited.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on proposed respondent No.100.3.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking substitution of the lrs. of proposed deceased respondent Nos.100.1 and 100.4 alongwith other supporting applications. Let the said applications be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar